

No. 20-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Debtor,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 11
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Opinions Below 6

Statement of Jurisdiction 6

Statutory Provisions..... 6

Statement of the Case..... 6

Facts 6

Procedural History..... 9

The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly found that Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code and its related judicial provisions displaces the FAA. This Court should reverse the Thirteenth Circuit’s holding and find that the FAA mandates enforcement of the parties’ arbitration agreement. To displace the FAA, the party opposing arbitration bears the heavy burden of showing that the federal statute contains a “clear and manifest” congressional intent to displace the FAA or an “irreconcilable conflict” exists between the purposes of the two statutes. If the party opposing arbitration fails to show either congressional intent or a conflict, the Court must read the two statutes as a harmonious whole. If the two statutes may be read harmoniously, the FAA demands enforcement of the parties’ arbitration agreements without any discretion by the courts. 11

Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code is silent with regards to arbitration. Therefore, Congress’s silence is a telling sign that it did not intend for the Bankruptcy Code to displace the FAA. Further, Section 362 and the FAA are harmonious because an arbitral forum has concurrent jurisdiction to hear automatic stay disputes. Additionally, the Bankruptcy Code’s purposes will not be jeopardized by allowing enforcement of parties’ pre-petition arbitration agreements. As such, the FAA mandates enforcement of the parties’ arbitration agreement. In upholding the FAA, this Court respects the integrity of Congress, the courts, and the parties. 11

Standard of Review..... 13

Argument 14

I. The Federal Arbitration Act requires bankruptcy court to enforce arbitration agreements because Section 362 does not reflect Congress’s intent to displace the FAA with the Bankruptcy Code...... 14

 A. *Recent Supreme Court precedent demonstrates Congress commitment the FAA to be binding over the Bankruptcy Code.* 16

 1. The text of Section 362 lacks evidence of Congress’s “clear and manifest” intent to displace the FAA. 16

 2. Application of the FAA is harmonious with the purpose of the Bankruptcy Code. 18

 B. *Because the requirements to displace the FAA are clear, relying on judicially created rules does not warrant a court’s exercise of discretion in compelling arbitration.* 21

 1. Following the Court’s decision in Epic, the “core” and “noncore” distinction is immaterial in determining whether a statute irreconcilably conflicts with the FAA. 21

 2. Even if the Court applies the core and noncore distinction, an irreconcilable conflict still does not exist and the court lacks discretion. 23

 C. *Application of the FAA over the Bankruptcy Code protects the integrity of Congress, our courts, and the parties.* 26

II. In the case of a repeat filing, 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) eliminates the automatic stay as to the property of the debtor and the property of the bankruptcy estate. 28

<i>A. Because the phrase “in respect to the debtor” in section 362 is ambiguous, analyzing the provisions plain language and legislative history while utilizing canons of statutory construction evidence that the phrase applies to property of the debtor and of the bankruptcy estate.</i>	30
1. The phrase “with respect to the debtor” in section 362(c)(3)(A) is ambiguous and warrants utilizing its legislative history and other relevant canons of construction to discern Congress’ intent	31
2. The legislative history of section 362(c)(3)(A) confirms that Congress intended the automatic stay to terminate with respect to both the property of the debtor and the property of the bankruptcy estate.....	32
3. Utilizing canons of statutory construction resolves the ambiguity and shows that “with respect to the debtor” includes property of the bankruptcy estate.....	33
<i>B. The no-exclusion interpretation of 362(c)(3)(A) is consistent with Congress’s policy goals in the overall purposes and policies of BAPCPA</i>	36
1. Section 362(c)(3)(A) works in tandem with BAPCPA to operate as a powerful and necessary creditor protection mechanism.	36
4. The Bankruptcy Code’s goals are not limited to only providing the debtor with a fresh start.....	37
2. Without finding that the no exclusion interpretation is the appropriate interpretation of 362(c)(3)(A), creditors are devoid of any meaningful recourse to serial-filing debtors.	39
<u>Conclusion</u>.....	39

Table of Authorities

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362	13
11 U.S.C. 102(3)	34
11 U.S.C. 1109(b)	34
11 U.S.C. 541(a).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	18
28 U.S.C. §1334(b).	17
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	10
National Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 26 (1898)	17

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228, 234 (2013).....	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 339 (2011)	11
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 at 103–04 (2012)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 218 (1985).....	11
<i>Dickinson v. Heinold Sec., Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 638, 646 (CA7 1981))	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612, 1627 (2018).....	11
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorian</i> , 470 U.S. 729, 737 (1985).....	28
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 286–87 (1991).....	32
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 221 (1991).....	30
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004).....	26
<i>Morton v. Macari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 551 (1974).	15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24 (1983).	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 341 (1997)	27
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506, 510–11 (1974)	10

<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384, 396–97 (1951)	14
<i>Shearson/Am. Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220, 227 (1987).....	13
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157, at 160–61 (1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439, 452–53 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 2 Cranch 358, 386 (1805).....	30
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989).....	28
<i>Volt Info. Scis. V. Bd. Of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001)	13
